
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

26 September 2018

At the rising of the Licensing
Committee (Licensing Act 2003)

Town Hall, Watford

Contact
Jodie Kloss/Alan Garside 
legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk 
01923 278376

For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website.

Publication date: 18 September 2018

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


Committee Membership

Councillor J Fahmy (Chair)
Councillor A Dychton (Vice-Chair)
Councillors A Barton, S Bolton, J Connal, A Grimston, K Hastrick, P Jeffree, B Mauthoor, 
M Mills, M Parker, G Saffery, D Scudder, R Smith and D Walford

Agenda

Part A - Open to the Public

1. Apologies for absence/ committee membership 

2. Disclosure of interests (if any) 

3. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2018 to be submitted and signed.

4. Continuation of the interim town centre street trading policy until 31 December 
2021 (Pages 3 - 39)

A report of the Head of Community and Environmental Services asking the 
Committee to consider the results of the public consultation and approve the final 
policy.

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=132&Year=0


 

*PART A 

Report to: Licensing Committee

Date of meeting: 26th September 2018

Report of: Head of Community and Environmental Services

Title: Continuation of the interim town centre street trading policy until 31st 
December 2021

1.0 Summary

1.1 In July 2014, Members agreed on an interim town centre street trading policy which 
ran until September 2015, in The Parade, to complement the Big Events programme. 
Apart from the purpose of regenerating The Parade area this was also adopted to 
support a few micro-businesses and small to medium enterprises to add quality and 
value to the events.

1.2 The policy was set up as an interim measure to gauge support and feasibility of 
street trading in the town centre which ties in with the Big Events programme and 
complements the market offer. In September 2015 Members agreed to make the 
policy more permanent, and, with a few amendments, it was extended until 31st 
December 2018. The current town centre street trading policy is shown in Appendix 
1.

1.3 At the 25th June 2018 Licensing Committee Members agreed to extend the policy 
with some minor amendments until 31st December2021 subject to the results of a 
public consultation.

1.4 Members are now being asked to consider the results of the public consultation and 
approve the final policy.

2.0 Risks

2.1 Nature of Risk Consequence Suggested 
Control 
Measures

Response

(Treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate, 

Risk Rating
(the 
combination 
of severity 
and 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

transfer) likelihood)
Not 
implementing 
the policy

The Parade 
would revert 
to a Prohibited 
Street and no 
commercial 
street trading 
would be 
permitted at 
any event 

Ensure policy 
is properly 
implemented 
by 31st 
December 
2018

Treat 2

Legal 
challenge 
from failure to 
properly 
consult

Negative 
perception of 
council and its 
licensing 
functions, and 
challenge 
through the 
Courts

Carry out 
consultation in 
accordance 
with the 
Government’s 
published 
principles of 
consultation

Treat 2

3.0 Recommendations

3.1 That the Committee approve the town centre street trading policy 2018-2021 as 
attached at Appendix 2.

3.2 That the Head of Community and Environmental Services be given delegated 
authority to make minor amendments to the policy in consultation with the Chair of 
the Licensing Committee. 

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: Richard Brown, 
Environmental Health Manager (Business)
telephone extension: Extension 8440 email richard.brown@watford.gov.uk

Report approved by: Alan Gough, Head of Community and Environmental Services 

4.0 Detailed proposal

4.1 The council has powers under Schedule 4 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act
[...]
 that this policy does not impact or regulate 
operations of the charter market, which operates separately. In addition, it does not 
impact on non-commercial street trading activities in the Town Centre.

4.7 Under the current town centre street trading policy, a maximum of six street trading 
consents are issued at any one time to coincide with events and activities associated with 
the Big Events programme. The consents are granted for a day at a time and are time-
limited to coincide with the operating times of the events or activities within The Parade. 

4.8 When agreed by members in 2015 the policy included provision for this aspect of it to be 
extended to other events approved by the Council and organised by members of the 
cultural leaders group, the Town Centre Partnership and One Watford partners. No 
events have been held under this part of the policy. 

4.9 The maximum of six street trading consents agreed in 2015 was an increase from the 

Page 5



 

maximum of four that was specified in the 2014 interim policy.

4.10 A maximum number of trading consents was specified to limit the amount of 
competition that traders at events such as the Big Beach would offer to existing 
businesses and market traders in the Town Centre.

5.0 Consultation

5.1 The scope of the consultation was agreed at Licensing Committee on 25th June 2018. It 
was carried out between 6th July 2018 and 17th August 2018. Although this was a week 
later than planned the length of the consultation period remained unchanged.

5.2 The consultees are listed in Appendix 3. Members may wish to note that 470 residents 
were written to, along with the 11 holders of existing commercial street trading consents 
issued by the council.

Details of the consultation were placed on the council website and a public notice was 
placed in the Watford Observer on 6th July 2018.

5.3 As agreed at the June committee the consultation focussed on four main issues:

5.3.1 Whether the policy should be amende
[...]
ted with the Big Events programme (or 
similar events approved by the Head of Community and Environmental Services).

5.5.2 Whether the maximum number of six consents per events should be increased to 
give flexibility when planning events such as the Big Beach, based on previous 
feedback from Section Head (Culture and Play).

Comments here indicate that on the whole consultees want the number of 
consents associated with an event to increase. When the initial policy was 
introduced in 2014 a limit of four consents was in place. It is therefore suggested 
that the limit be increased to 10.

It is also worth noting that the limit does not apply to events run under the Market 
Charter, or to non-commercial street trading.

 
New wording is therefore proposed for section 1 (3) of the policy:

No more than ten street trading consents will be granted at any one time to 
coincide with events and activities associated with the Big Events programme (or 
similar events approved by the Head of Community and Environmental Services).

5.5.3 Whether the policy of only issuing consents for one day at a time should be 
reviewed.

Page 7



 

The consultation responses suggest that a flexible approach is needed that is 
dependent on the length and nature of the event. For example if the event lasts 
two days, an event long consent may be appropriate, but if the event is scheduled 
to last for 2-3 weeks then shorter consents may be appropriate. It is proposed to 
amend the policy to allow this.

New wording is therefore proposed for section 1 (4) of the policy:

In general consents will not be issued for more than one day at a time. However a 
flexible approach will be adopted depending on the duration and the nature of the 
event.  Consents may be time-limited to coincide with the operating times of the 
events or activities in The Parade.

5.5.4 Whether consents should only be issued to food businesses that have a food 
hygiene rating of four or above.

There was clear support f
[...]
essary.

5.7 Members should note that the developing Town Centre Vision and the emerging Cultural 
Plan may affect the types of event held in the Town Centre in the future, as well as the 
location that they might be held. This policy therefore needs to be kept under review so 
that it can support and help deliver both strategies.

6.0 Implications

6.1 Financial

6.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that, whilst there is a charge for licences, the 
Council is limited to recovery of costs and any additional income is likely to be 
immaterial. The cost of licences will be reviewed as part of the Budget process for 
2019/20. Any additional work will be absorbed within existing resources.

6.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer)

6.2.1 The Head of Democracy and Governance comments that The legal implications are 
contained within the report.

6.3 Equalities/Human Rights

6.3.1 An Equalities Impact Assessment of the proposed policy was undertaken and this is 
attached at Appendix 5. The assessment did not identify any negative impacts associated 
with the policy so no amendments have been made to it.

6.4 Staffing

6.4.1 There are no staffing issues associated with this report

Page 9



 

6.5 Accommodation

6.5.1 There are no accommodation issues associated with this report
 

6.6 Community Safety/Crime and Disorder

6.6.1 The policy itself does not impact on Community Safety, but as part of the processing 
function discussion will be held with applicants should any concerns arise and most town 
centre event also have to be considered by the Safety Advisory Group.

6.7 Sustainability

There are no sustainability issues associated with this report

Appendices

 Appendix 1 Current Town Centre Street Trading Policy 
 Appendix 2 Proposed Town Centre Street Trading Policy 
 Appendix 3 Consultees
 Appendix 4 Key consultation responses
 Appendix 5 Equalities Impact Assessment

 
Background Papers

No papers were used in the preparation of this report.

Page 10



APPE
[...]
tion on proposed Town Centre Street Trading Policy 2018-2021

56 responses were received via an online survey, broken down as follows:

Residents 27
Local business 2
Local community group or organisation 2
Council partner / stakeholder 1
Unspecified 24

The summary of responses and comments of note is as follows: 

Question 1: Do you think the current Town Centre Street Trading Policy is still appropriate for 
Watford?

Answered: 54 Skipped: 2 

Yes 24 44.44% 
No 14 25.93%
Not sure 16 29.63%

Q2 Thinking about your answer to the previous question about the current policy, please give 
reasons for your answer.

Answered: 28 Skipped: 28

Key responses:

2.1 The Big Events are popular and well attended, and so it is important to focus activity on these, 
rather than increasing competition at other, quieter times of the year. The market and retailers 
in the town are struggling enough without adding additional competition when there is no 
additional footfall [Town and County Markets]

2.2 Currently our Ice Cream vans all hold a 5 star rating so being required to have a 4 star rating is 
not a problem us, however, are the food street traders being held to the same standards as 
those food outlets that are more permanent (market stalls, food court and local takeaways 
and restaurants that are on the parade. In the event that consent is given it should be for the 
entirety of the event, not on a day by day basis. [Local Business]

2.3 Focused on local authority led events with little flexibility for other large events. Too restrictive. 
No provision for the potential of commercial operators coming into the town - income 
generation (e.g. Sky, Virgin, EE etc.). Stevenage BC manage to draw in additional annual 
income by opening up to commercial operators - I am sure a balance could be achieved and 
managed. Any additional income could be reinvested back into events or developing the 
cultural strategy. [Business Improvement District]

2.4 I think there needs to be a much s
[...]
ery quickly if you include non-food traders, and a range of 
international food. [Local Business]

12.3 No- The events space should be available to use throughout the year - the controls should be 
put in place at the application and consideration stage. The policy needs to be more flexible 
and embracing - and again needs to done with a view to addressing the cultural strategy and 
what is happening at the BID. The town is changing and if this policy does not radically change 
then there is a significant risk that the majority of the town's activity will focus around the Intu 
centre, thereby creating a divided town. [Business Improvement District] 

12.4 Could increase slightly - perhaps to 8-10. The risk is that there would be additional noise and 
nuisance with an increased number of traders. We would need good controls on the consents 
given and consider carefully who we give consents to in order to prevent noise and nuisance 
occurring. [Environmental Health] 

12.5 Less please [Resident] 

12.6 No - More diversity needed in Watford [Anon.] 

12.7 Why limit it to 6?! More the better [Resident] 

12.8 Traders should be allowed to trade continuously. One day at a time and your constantly 
fighting red tape - hardly attractive to prospective traders [Resident] 

12.9 Should be doubled to allow more in [Resident]  

12.10 If Social Enterprise & Community Interest Companies only, this should be more. If private 
enterprise then 6 is about right. [Resident]

Officer comments: These comments and the responses to question 11 indicate that consultees want 
the number of consents associated with an event to increase. When the initial policy was introduced 
in 2014 a limit of four consents was in place. It is therefore suggested that the limit be increased to 
10.

It is also worth noting that the limit does not apply to events run under the Market Charter, or to 
non-commercial street trading.

Q13 Do you think that we should continue to limit consents to one day at a t
[...]
refully managed so the safety of the public isn’t 

compromised and people can move freely around our town centre. We also need to consider 
how the town centre is set up currently and any additional stalls etc. could compromise our 
CCTV capability. 

Officer Comments: Issues 2 and 3 would be picked up at the event planning stage, in consultation 
with Hertfordshire Highways.

Head of Culture and Events, Watford Borough Council

1. Can we extend the number of street traders up to 30 at any one time? This will allow the council 
flexibility if the BIG events transfer to Cassiobury Park and the events space and Parade is used 
as the market space.

2. Or to allow up to 20 stalls for the BIG events space for specialist continental food style markets, 
say up to 6 per annum.

3. We feel that the fees should be dropped for the BIG events as currently we agree a contract fee 
then the fees for street trading are on top. For the operator it feels like we are not joined up and 
is discouraging traders potentially. We want to provide an incentive to be part of the BIG event 
rather than place barriers in the way. 

Officer comments:

1. As mentioned previously the proposal is to increase the number of consent for an event to 10.
2. This policy does apply to events held under the Market Charter.
3. The policy only relates to what we will allow, not the fees that we charge – these are set by the 

Licensing Committee.

Page 29



Economic Development Officer, Watford Borough Council

1. The policy as written (para 1-1) applies to The Parade between Rickmansworth Road and 
Bentine Lane – why doesn’t it extend to the area from Bentine Lane down to the end of the 
pedestrian area where it joins the High Street / Clarendon Road?

Officer Comments: The policy was introduced in 2014 to allow commercial street trading only in the 
Events Space, rather than in the Town Centre as a whole. Officers are aware of the developing Town 
Centre Vision and emerging Cultural Plan and it may be
[...]
amendments.

Page 31



1

Title of policy, function or service Town Centre Street Trading Policy 31.12.18 – 
31.12.21

Lead officer Richard Brown

Person completing the EIA Richard Brown

Type of policy, function or service: Existing (reviewed) 

New/Proposed    

Version & Date Version 1, 13th September 2018

Equality Impact Analysis

Page 32



2

1. Background

An interim Town Centre Street Trading Policy was introduced in July 2014 to complement the Big 
Events programme. It allows Commercial Street Trading in a specific area of the Parade. The policy 
was extended for a further three years in September 2015, and the report being taken to committee 
on 26 September seeks approval to extend the policy until 31 December 2021.

At Licensing Committee in June 2018, members agreed that the consultation should focus on four 
main issues;  

1. Whether the policy should be amended to allow a number of commercial street trading 
consents to be issued to coincide with events run by other organisations such as the Business 
Improvement District (BID).

2. Whether the maximum number of 6 consents per events should be increased to give flexibility 
when planning events such as the Big Beach, based on previous feedback from Section Head 
(Culture and Play).

3. Whether the policy of only issuing consents for one day at a time should be reviewed.

4. Whether consents should only be issued to food businesses that have a food hygiene rating of 
four or above.

Without this policy, the High Street and roads leading from the High Street would remain prohibited 
streets under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 and no commercial street 
trading would be permitted.

2. Focus of the Equality Impact Analysis

This EIA, therefore, considers the potential equality related impacts, both positive and negative of 
Town Centre Street Trading Policy on the people in the groups or with the characteristics protected 
in the Equalities Act 2010. 

These are:

1. Age

2. D
[...]
town centre street trading policy until 31 December 2021
	Appendix 1 Town Centre Street Trading Policy 01.01.19 to 31.12.21_draft_post consultation
	Appendix 2 Town centre street trading policy Oct 2015 - Dec 2018
	Appendix 3 Proposed consultees
	Appendix 4 Consultation Questions
	Appendix 5 Summary of consultation responses and key issues
	Appendix 6 Equality_impact_assessment




Minutes of the meeting


1

LICENSING COMMITTEE

26 September 2018

Present: Councillor J Fahmy (Chair)
Councillor A Dychton (Vice-Chair)
Councillors A Barton, S Bolton, A Grimston, K Hastrick, P Jeffree, 
B Mauthoor, M Mills, M Parker, D Scudder, R Smith and 
D Walford

Officers: Environmental Health and Licensing Section Head
Senior Solicitor
Environmental Health Manager (Commercial)
Senior Licensing Officer (AY)
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (AG)

5  Apologies for absence/ committee membership 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Connal and Saffery.  

6  Disclosure of interests (if any) 

There were no disclosures of interest. 

7  Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 25 June 2018 were submitted and 
signed.

8  Continuation of the interim town centre street trading policy until 31 
December 2021 

The committee received a report of the Head of Community and Environmental 
Services.  It set out how the committee had previously agreed to extend the 
present interim street trading policy subject to the results of a public 
consultation (as discussed in the report).  Members were now asked to consider 
the results of the consultation and approve the final policy.

The Environmental Health Manager introduced the report.  He described how an 
interim town centre street trading policy had first been agreed in July 2014 and 
how this had been renewed in September 2015 – with the current interim policy 



2

expiring on 31 December 2018.  He read the recommendations to the 
Committee as outlined on Page 4 of the report.

He described how the various streets and major roads in the borough were 
designated in to the four categories of trading as defined under Schedule 4 of the 
Local Government (Miscellaneous provisions) Act 1982.  He clarified that the 
policy did not apply to events held under the market charter or in respect of non-
commercial street trading activities.

The Environmental Health Manager explained that the public consultation was 
held between 6 July 2018 and 17 August 2018; and although this was a week 
later than planned the length of the consultation period remained unchanged.  
He outlined the four main issues focussed on in the consultation as discussed in 
paragraph 5.3 of the report (and as agreed by the Licensing committee on 25 
June 2018).  

He went on to discuss the consultation feedback and the suggested new wording 
in the proposed policy as articulated in paragraphs 5.4, 5.5 and 5.6 of the report.  

He concluded by advising members that the developing town centre vision and 
emerging Cultural Plan may affect the types of events being held in the town 
centre in the future, as well as the location that they might be held.  The policy 
would therefore need to be kept under review so that it could support and help 
deliver both strategies. 

In response to a question from members, the Environmental Health Manager 
clarified how the policy impacted on commercial events held under the market 
charter.

The Chair thanked the Environmental Health Manager for the detailed work 
undertaken in the preparation of the report.

RESOLVED – 

1. That the Committee approved the town centre street trading policy 2018 - 
2021 as attached at Appendix 2.

2. That the Head of Community and environmental Services be given 
delegated authority to make minor amendments to the policy in consultation 
with the Chair of the Licensing Committee

      



3

  

                                    Chair
Licensing Committee 

The meeting started at 7.30 p.m.
The meeting started at 7.35 p.m.
and finished at 7.50 p.m.


